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Financing summary 

 

 

Initiating institution: IFAD 

Borrower/recipient: Republic of Côte d’Ivoire 

Executing agency: Ministry of Economy and Finance  

Total project cost: EUR 21.43 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$24.45 million) 

Amount of IFAD loan: EUR 15.64 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$17.84 million) 

Terms of IFAD loan:  Blend terms 

Amount of IFAD grant (under the 
Adaptation for Smallholder Agriculture 
Programme): 

EUR 3.07 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$3.50 million) 

Cofinancier:  Green Climate Fund 

Amount of cofinancing: EUR 26.31 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$30 million) 

Terms of cofinancing:  Parallel cofinancing in the form of a loan (0% interest 
rate) and a grant  

Contribution of borrower/recipient: EUR 912,900 (equivalent to approximately 
US$1.02 million) 

Contribution of beneficiaries: EUR 1.24 million (equivalent to approximately 
US$1.42 million) 

Amount of financing under the Rural 
Poor Stimulus Facility – phase II: 

EUR 577,000 (equivalent to approximately 
US$658,000) 
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 Recommendation for approval 

The Executive Board is invited to approve the recommendation as contained in 

paragraph 49. 

I. Context 

A. National context and rationale for IFAD involvement 

1. Although it is considered to be one of the most dynamic economies in the world, 

the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire, like other lower middle-income countries, faces 

enormous development challenges, including pockets of poverty and food 

insecurity. Despite the solid economic results posted over the past 10 years, 

Côte d’Ivoire is ranked 165th of 189 countries on the United Nations Development 

Programme Human Development Index, with 46 per cent of the population living 

below the poverty line. The country is also in a situation of food insecurity, 

affecting largely women-headed farming households according to the World Food 

Programme (WFP, 2018). The 2018 Global Hunger Index shows Côte d’Ivoire with 

a “serious” level of hunger and 10.8 per cent of households suffering from food 

insecurity. Malnutrition remains a major problem, particularly in the north where 

the highest stunting rates are recorded1 (31 per cent). 

2. Agriculture and rural poverty. The agriculture sector employs more than 

50 per cent of the active population, contributing 21 per cent of GDP and 

generating more than 60 per cent of export revenues. The country’s current 

farming systems are located in the following agro-ecological areas:  

(i) The forest zone to the south, characterized by an equatorial or subequatorial 

climate (annual rainfall over 1,700 millimetres). This area has two rainy 

seasons (March to June and September) and rich soils, which explain the very 

good crop yields, in particular for export crops (cacao, coffee). Cultivated 

areas are under threat from deforestation and soil fertility losses;  

(ii) The savannah region to the north, characterized by a Sudanese type climate 

(annual rainfall of between 1,000 and 1,700 millimetres). There is a single 

rainy season (June to October). The agriculture sector remains dominated by 

livestock, cash crops (cotton and cashew) and food crops (rice, maize, yam 

and groundnut). Low production levels are attributable to rainfall 

dependency, labour shortages, the impact of climate change and limited 

access to markets.  

3. Institutional framework for action. The National Development Plan 2016-2020 

calls for the creation of wealth and decent employment by means of a structural 

transformation of the economy, and strengthening the sustainable production of 

agro-silvo-pastoral food products of high nutritional quality. The plan was informed 

by the main lessons learned from the implementation of the National Agricultural 

Investment Plan 2012-2016, which contributed to accelerating growth in the 

agriculture sector to 6 per cent (creating jobs, strengthening food security and 

boosting productivity). The second phase of the Plan, covering the period  

2018-2025, has already brought 5 per cent growth in cash crops and improved 

producer incomes. The agriculture sector is also essential to the nationally 

determined contribution to the Paris Climate Agreement. 

4. Despite the progress made, the agriculture sector faces multiple challenges relating 

to subsistence farming,2 which is characterized by low production levels. This 

situation tends to increase poverty, estimated at more than 70 per cent in rural 

areas compared to 25 per cent in urban areas. An aging farm labour force as a 

                                           
1 WFP, country synthesis report, October 2020. 
2 World Bank Group, Taking Stock and Looking Ahead: Côte d’Ivoire and the COVID-19 Pandemic, August 2020. 
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result of a lack of interest in agriculture among young people has repercussions on 

the sector, which is also highly vulnerable to the effects of climate change and 

anthropic pressures. According to the Notre Dame Global Adaptation Index,  

Côte d’Ivoire ranks 142nd of 181 countries3 in terms of vulnerability to climate 

change. 

B. Rationale for IFAD involvement  

5. At the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020, Côte d’Ivoire was among 

high-risk countries according to the INFORM COVID-19 index, and was to be 

monitored in the event of a humanitarian crisis.4 Studies show that the incomes of 

the poorest population groups have fallen 30 per cent, while the number of 

households classified as very poor has almost quadrupled. The pandemic began 

just before the rainy season in 2020, and had an adverse impact on smallholder 

producers in most agricultural value chains, leading to a 62 per cent decline in 

agricultural activities and a 57 per cent reduction in agro-industrial activities,5 as a 

result of: (i) disruptions in input supply chains and marketing channels; 

(ii) physical distancing in the field; (iii) border closings; and (iv) curfews and 

restaurant closings. The COVID-19 pandemic also had an adverse impact on small 

and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) supplying agricultural inputs and products, 

impeding commercial relations between SMEs and smallholder producers and thus 

exacerbating pressures on agro-industries. To this day, 98 per cent of agricultural 

producers’ organizations have reported a drop in their incomes as a result of the 

pandemic.  

6. The incomes of rural households have also been seriously compromised. More than 

80 per cent of heads of household with agricultural incomes have seen their 

incomes fall by 50 per cent on average, and more than 60 per cent of self-

employed heads of household have reported a loss of half their income. Given this 

situation, the most vulnerable rural households have adopted survival strategies 

ranging from decapitalization to reducing investments in human capital (girls in 

particular), which will inevitably have consequences for household resilience. 

Concerning food security, a study conducted in June and July 2020 by the Alliance 

for a Green Revolution in Africa6 reports that food insecurity levels have risen from 

moderately low to moderately high. The respondents had: (i) depleted their 

savings to purchase foodstuffs (70 per cent); (ii) seen their incomes fall 

(61 per cent); and (iii) reduced the number of meals consumed7 (40 per cent). To 

avoid speculative practices around major staple foods, the Government has 

adopted a decree capping the prices of a number of essential products (rice, sugar, 

tomato paste, oil, refined foods and meat).8 

7. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government has launched a social, 

economic and humanitarian support plan and a social protection programme to 

help the most vulnerable people deal with the impact of COVID-19, e.g. the 

Emergency Support Programme for Agricultural Value Chains Affected by  

COVID-19,9 which calls specifically for helping farmers maintain their production of 

basic foodstuffs to preserve food security and offset the effects of declining 

incomes. The Government has asked IFAD, based on its experience with 

emergency agriculture programmes, to contribute to mitigating the impact of 

                                           
3 See https://gain.nd.edu/our-work/country-index/rankings. 
4 Inter-Agency Standing Committee Reference Group on Risk, Early Warning and Preparedness and the European 
Commission INFORM COVID Risk Index, April 2020. 
5 Côte d’Ivoire SME Agency and the United Nations Entity for Gender Equality and the Empowerment of Women (UN Women). 

Evaluation of the impact of COVID-19 on the activities of Ivorian SMEs, April 2020 
6 Africa Food Trade and Resilience Initiative. Food Security Monitor, Edition#8, October 2020 
7 Ibid. 
8 Cabinet press release, 9 September 2020. 
9 Emergency Agriculture Sector Programme (PURGA-COVID19), see 
http://www.agriculture.gouv.ci/accueil/details_actualite/lancement-officiel-du-programme-d-urgence-du-secteur-de-l-agriculture-
l-anader-en-charge-des-filieres-vivrieres-et-maraicheres533.  

https://gain.nd.edu/our-work/country-index/rankings
http://www.agriculture.gouv.ci/accueil/details_actualite/lancement-officiel-du-programme-d-urgence-du-secteur-de-l-agriculture-l-anader-en-charge-des-filieres-vivrieres-et-maraicheres533
http://www.agriculture.gouv.ci/accueil/details_actualite/lancement-officiel-du-programme-d-urgence-du-secteur-de-l-agriculture-l-anader-en-charge-des-filieres-vivrieres-et-maraicheres533
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COVID-19 on smallholder farmers by supporting the recovery and building back 

better.  

C. Lessons learned 

8. The Emergency Agriculture Project will capitalize on learnings from the 2012 

Agricultural Rehabilitation and Poverty Reduction Project funded by IFAD in 

Côte d’Ivoire. This project, following on a decade of political crisis, contributed to a 

considerable reduction in food insecurity, vulnerability and poverty among 

beneficiaries (40 per cent of women in the northern and central regions). The 

Emergency Agriculture Programme will also capitalize on lessons learned from 

other IFAD projects in Côte d’Ivoire, making use of implementation arrangements 

for COVID-19 emergency programmes under way and other experiences with 

IFAD-funded emergency projects in Africa.  

Special aspects relating to IFAD’s corporate mainstreaming priorities  

9. In line with the Eleventh Replenishment of IFAD’s Resources (IFAD11) 

mainstreaming commitments, the project has been validated as: 

☒ Including climate finance; 

☒ Gender-sensitive;  

☒ Nutrition-sensitive; 

☒ Youth-sensitive. 

10. Gender and social inclusion. Women represent 49.1 per cent of the population 

(75 per cent in poor rural areas) and play a major role in agriculture. However, 

they are often deprived of access to basic social services, production factors, 

agricultural advisory services and credit.  

11. Persons with disabilities. The underlying health needs of persons with 

disabilities, combined with a lack of education and limited access to information, 

make this group particularly vulnerable to COVID-19 and its socioeconomic impact. 

12. Inclusion of youth. Young people between the ages of 14 and 35 represent 

63 per cent of the active population and have an unemployment rate of 

70.3 per cent,10 which is particularly high in rural areas. Young people are present 

in the informal sector (e.g. in farm work and processing). Youth unemployment 

could rise with the influx of unemployed young workers into rural areas. 

13. Food security and nutrition. Around 12.8 per cent of households overall, and 

15 per cent of rural households, are food insecure. Malnutrition is especially 

prevalent in rural areas and in the north of the country. Income losses as a result 

of the pandemic could further restrict their access to a nutritious and diversified 

diet at affordable prices.  

14. Climate change and environment. Côte d’Ivoire is one of the world’s most 

vulnerable countries to climate change because of its geographic location, the 

structure of its economy (agriculture-based) and the lack of preventive measures 

and emergency programmes for climate change adaptation and soil erosion control. 

15. Under the Emergency Agriculture Project, IFAD will pursue a dual approach to 

combat the impact of the health crisis on the most vulnerable rural households and 

ensure food security. This will entail: (i) targeting the most affected smallholder 

producers (with assistance to maintain and diversify agricultural production, 

mitigate losses, safeguard incomes and maintain the operation of key food value 

chains); and (ii) providing assistance for reconstruction (building back better) in 

response to the systemic problems of agricultural value chains. 

                                           
10 National survey on the status of employment and the informal sector, 2016. 
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II. Project description 

A. Objectives, geographical area of intervention and target 
groups  

16. Project goals and objectives. The objective of the Emergency Agriculture Project 

is to support the Government in providing emergency assistance to the smallholder 

producers most affected by COVID-19 and climate change who are engaged in 

highly strategic value chains for food and nutritional security. The development 

objective is to maintain and improve household food and nutritional security while 

supporting the recovery with the “building back better” approach to boost small 

farmers’ productivity, climate resilience and long-term income-generating capacity. 

17. Project area and geographic targeting criteria. The Emergency Agriculture 

Project will be implemented in the northern and central regions most affected by 

the pandemic (Bagoué, Poro, Tchologo, Hambol and Gbêkê); in pockets of poverty 

not covered by COVID-19-related financial aid under the Agricultural Value Chains 

Development Programme (PADFA) and the Rural Poor Stimulus Facility (RPSF); and 

in the western regions (Tonpki, Kabadougou, Folon, Bafing, Worodougou and Béré) 

covered by the Support to Agricultural Production and Marketing Project 

(PROPACOM) – Western expansion, to protect and preserve benefits. Geographic 

selection criteria are as follows: (i) the impact of the pandemic; (ii) the incidence of 

poverty and food and nutritional insecurity; and (iii) potential for developing and 

consolidating the benefits and experiences generated by other IFAD-funded 

projects. 

18. Target groups. The Emergency Agriculture Project will directly target 

53,600 households, or 294,800 people,11 including: (i) some 20,000 small 

producers beneficiaries of PADFA who have not received any COVID-19-related 

financial aid (37.3 per cent); (ii) 7,249 beneficiaries of PROPACOM – Western 

expansion who were severely affected by the pandemic (13.5 per cent); 

(iii) 26,351 people from the most vulnerable communities and pockets of poverty 

(49 per cent); (iv) farmers working less than two hectares, including livestock and 

fish farmers experiencing problems with production or productivity, storage, 

processing and marketing, unstable income sources and food and nutritional 

deficits; (v) 30 per cent of young people between the ages of 18 and 35; 

(vi) 50 per cent of women; and (vii) 3 per cent to 5 per cent of persons with 

disabilities. 

B. Components, outcomes and activities 

19. The Emergency Agriculture Project will have the following components: (i) direct 

support to smallholder producers to maintain and diversify agricultural production 

and incomes, and protect local food systems and livelihoods; and (ii) building back 

better by improving smallholder farmers’ access to market information and a green 

line of credit. 

20. Component 1. Direct support to smallholder producers to maintain and 

diversify agricultural production and incomes, and protect local food 

systems and livelihoods. Expected outcomes: (i) production maintained or 

increased in key food value chains, and seed stocks lost during the crisis 

restored; (ii) agricultural production diversified and smallholder producers’ 

resilience strengthened to shocks, particularly climate socks. Component 1 is 

divided into two subcomponents: 

 Subcomponent 1.1, Distribution of inputs and equipment, will support: 

(i) farm recapitalization with the distribution of inputs and improved  

short-cycle seed12 to 1,600 maize growers and 6,000 rice growers for 

                                           
11 The average number of individuals per household is 5.5 in Côte d’Ivoire. 
12 Improved seed is defined as seed that is both resilient to climate change and high in nutritional value. 
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the 2021 crop seasons, to rebuild seed stocks and cover the deficit;  

(ii) supply of farm equipment to professional rice growing organizations 

(tillers and  

thresher-cleaners); (iii) strengthening of local seed systems, in particular 

seed multiplication (40 tonnes of improved maize seed); and (iv) a reduction 

in post-harvest losses by making available storage and processing 

equipment.  

 Subcomponent 1.2, Income-generating activities and diversification of food 

and nutritional supply, will: (i) support paid activities in short-cycle value 

chains (supply of input kits) to boost incomes, diversify diets and improve 

nutrition (legumes, small ruminants, fish); (ii) develop small sites for selected 

value chains (fish ponds, etc.); (iii) supply small-scale post-harvest 

preserving and processing equipment to maintain or increase productivity; 

(iv) support the provision of training and technical advisory services in 

management and organization; and (v) promote the adoption of  

climate-resilient practices and techniques (agro-ecology, improved fish 

smoking, organic fertilizer), dissemination of climate information and 

sustainable development of production to build long-term climate resilience. 

RPSF II will fund 100 per cent of improved seed purchases, benefiting  

1,089 rice growers (rainfed or irrigated rice), and 80 per cent of purchases of 

harvest and post-harvest kits. 

21. Component 2. Building back better by improving smallholder farmers’ 

access to market information and a green line of credit. Expected outcomes: 

(i) commercial partnerships between producers and buyers based on commercial 

decisions informed by market information; and (ii) smallholder producers accessing 

an affordable green line of credit to promote climate-resilient, low-carbon 

agriculture.  

 Subcomponent 2.1, Maintaining and strengthening access to markets and 

employment opportunities, calls for: (i) supporting the set-up of a digital 

platform for use by smallholder producers to aggregate market and climate 

information; (ii) facilitating commercial partnerships; and (iii) building 

capacities for use of the platform.  

 Subcomponent 2.2, Access to affordable green financial services, will be 

funded under the Green Climate Fund’s Inclusive Green Financing Initiative 

(IGREENFIN), which will set up a zero-interest green line of credit at the 

National Investment Bank for use by young people and women operating 

adaptation and mitigation microprojects. IGREENFIN and the Adaptation for 

Smallholder Agriculture Programme (ASAP) will build green finance capacities 

of the National Investment Bank and the beneficiaries while facilitating the 

transition towards a low-carbon market based on climate-resilient agricultural 

practices.  

C. Theory of change 

22. The project interventions will provide immediate responses to the major challenges 

of the pandemic’s impact: (i) risks to the production and incomes of vulnerable 

smallholder producers; (ii) food and nutritional security; and (iii) market supply 

and climate change. Those responses will be as follows: (i) increasing basic grains 

production (rice and maize) by distributing kits of improved seed, inputs and 

equipment and improving access to outreach and advisory services; and 

(ii) strengthening livelihoods by diversifying production and incomes and improving 

access to markets and financing sources.  

D. Alignment, ownership and partnerships 

23. The Emergency Agriculture Project is in line with Sustainable Development Goals 

(SDGs) 1 (no poverty), 2 (zero hunger) and 5 (gender equality), and with the 
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national development strategies and the first two strategic objectives of IFAD’s 

Strategic Framework. The project is aligned with the emergency aid strategies of 

both the country and the United Nations system.  

24. The main ministries tasked with strategic coordination are the Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural Development, the Ministry of Animal and Fish Resources and 

the Ministry of Economy and Finance. The National Family Farming Action Platform 

of Côte d’Ivoire will coordinate beneficiary targeting and participation. The 

Emergency Agriculture Project will complement Government-supported projects 

and initiatives that are being implemented by national entities such as the National 

Agricultural Research Centre, the National Rural Development Support Agency and 

the Interprofessional Agricultural Research and Advisory Fund. The Airport, 

Aeronautical and Meteorological Operation and Development Corporation will 

collaborate with Orange to provide climate information services. 

E. Costs, benefits and financing 

25. The project cost is CFAF 14.03 billion (XOF), or US$24.45 million. Base costs are 

US$23.77 million and provisions for physical and financial contingencies are 

respectively US$0.18 million and US$0.49 million. The RPSF II contribution, in the 

amount of US$0.65 million, will be used to support subcomponent 1.1; the ASAP 

grant for US$3.50 million from PROPACOM – Western expansion, earmarked for 

climate action, will be used until end-2025 to fund activities under components 1 

and 2 aligned with the initial targets. Base costs per component break down as 

follows: (i) US$17.18 million for component 1 (72 per cent of total costs); 

(ii) US$3.44 million for component 2 (14 per cent of total costs); and 

(iii) US$3.14 million for component 3 (13 per cent of total costs). 
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Table 1 
Project costs by component and subcomponent and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Component/subcomponent 

IFAD loan 
IFAD grant under 

ASAP RPSF financing 
Contribution of the 

Government 
Contribution of 
beneficiaries Total 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

1. Direct support to smallholder 
producers to maintain and 
diversify agricultural production 
and incomes, and protect food 
systems and livelihoods             

 

1.1 Distribution of inputs and 
equipment 7 749.0 75.3 664.6 6.5 658.4 6.4 580.4 5.6 636.7 6.2 10 289.5 42.1 

1.2 Income-generating activities 
and diversification of food and 
nutritional supply 4 866.8 65.8 1 569.4 21.2 - - 255.8 3.5 709.7 9.6 7 401.6 30.3 

 Subtotal 12 616.1 71.3 2 234.0 12.6 658.4 3.7 836.2 4.7 1 346.4 7.6 17 691.1 72.3 

2. Building back better by 
improving smallholder farmers’ 
access to market information 
and a green line of credit              

2.1 Maintaining and strengthening 
access to markets and sales 
opportunities 2 144.6 83.1 313.0 12.1 - - 48.5 1.9 75.0 2.9 2 581.0 10.6 

2.2 Access to affordable green 
finance services - - 956.3 100.0 - - - - - - 956.3 3.9 

 Subtotal 2 144.6 60.6 1 269.3 35.9 - - 48.5 1.4 75.0 2.1 3 537.3 14.5 

3. Coordination, monitoring and 
evaluation (M&E) and 
knowledge management             

3.1 Coordination and management  2 060.1 93.7 - - - - 138.1 6.3 - - 2 198.3 9.0 

3.2 M&E, knowledge management 
and communication 1 026.2 100.0 - - - - - - - - 1 026.2 4.2 

 Subtotal 3 086.3 95.7 - - - - 138.1 4.3 - - 3 224.5 13.2 

 Total  17 847.1 73.0 3 503.2 14.3 658.4 2.7 1 022.8 4.2 1 421.4 5.8 24 452.9 100.0 
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Table 2 
Project costs by expenditure category and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Expenditure category 

IFAD loan 
IFAD grant under 

ASAP RPSF financing 
Contribution of the 

Government 
Contribution of 
beneficiaries Total 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

I. Investment costs             

A. Works and rural engineering  3 049.1 76.3 187.9 4.7 - - - - 758.4 19.0 3 995.4 16.3 

B. Vehicles 225.3 77.0 - - - - 67.3 23.0 - - 292.6 1.5 

C. Equipment and materials 2 210.1 56.8 327.6 8.4 - - 895.3 23.0 459.8 11.8 3 892.8 15.9 

D. Training and workshops 1 693.8 75.4 546.3 24.3 - - - - 7.2 0.3 2 247.2 9.2 

E. Consultations 2 533.1 54.5 2 119.9 45.5 - - - - 1.1 - 4 654.1 19.0 

F. Goods, services and inputs 6 527.4 84.7 321.5 4.2 658.4 8.5 - - 195.0 2.5 7 702.3 31.5 

 Subtotal 16 238.8 71.3 3 503.2 15.4 658.4 2.9 962.7 4.3 1 421.4 6.2 22 784.5 93.2 

II. Operating costs             

A. Salaries and benefits 1 142.7 95.0 - - - - 60.1 5.0 - - 1 202.9 4.9 

B. Operating costs 465.6 100.0 - - - - - - - - 465.6 1.9 

 Subtotal 1 608.3 96.4 - - - - 60.1 3.6 - - 1 668.5 6.8 

 Total  17 847.1 73.0 3 503.2 14.3 658.4 2.7 1 022.8 4.2 1 421.4 5.8 24 452.9 100.0 
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Table 3 
Project costs by component and subcomponent and project year  
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Component/subcomponent 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total 

1. Direct support to smallholder producers 
to maintain and diversify agricultural 
production and incomes, and protect local 
food systems and livelihoods           

1.1 Distribution of inputs and equipment 3 735.5  4 966.8  1 567.9  19.2  10 289.5 

1.2 Income-generating activities and 
diversification of food and nutritional supply  1 404.5  3 487.2  2 505.3  4.6  7 401.6 

 Subtotal 5 140.0  8 454.0  4 073.3  23.8  17 691.1 

2. Building back better by improving 
smallholder farmers’ access to market 
information and green line of credit           

2.1 Maintaining and strengthening access to 
markets and sales opportunities  756.0  1 180.3  617.3  27.5  2 581.0 

2.2 Access to affordable green financial 
services  632.1  160.9  163.3  -  956.3 

 Subtotal 1 388.1  1 341.2  780.6  27.5  3 537.3 

3. Coordination, M&E and knowledge 
management           

3.1 Coordination and management  624.6  724.1  526.5  323.1  2 198.3 

3.2 M&E, knowledge management and 
communication 326.3  245.7  312.5  141.7  1 026.2 

 Subtotal 950.9  969.8  839.0  464.8  3 224.5 

 Total 7 479.0  10 764.9  5 692.9  516.1  24 452.9 
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Financing and cofinancing strategy and plan 

26. The Emergency Agriculture Project will be financed by: (i) an IFAD loan of 

US$17.84 million (XOF 10.24 billion); (ii) an RPSF II grant for US$0.658 million 

(XOF 0.377 billion); an ASAP grant for US$3.5 million (XOF 2.01 billion); (iv) a 

contribution from beneficiaries of approximately US$1.421 million 

(XOF 0.815 billion) in the form of investment sharing; and (v) a contribution from 

the Government in the amount of approximately US$1.022 (XOF 587 million) in the 

form of tax exemptions and professional fees for the financial controller and 

accounting agency. 

Disbursement 

27. Disbursements will take place in accordance with the IFAD Disbursement Manual13 

commencing upon effectiveness of the financing agreement once the conditions for 

first disbursement have been met.  

Exit strategy and sustainability 

28. The exit strategy is based on an approach that combines emergency aid with a 

medium-term vision. By enabling agricultural professional organizations and SMEs 

to benefit from credit to ensure a sustainable agricultural recovery, the IGREENFIN 

initiative will complement the Government’s Social, Economic and Humanitarian 

Support Plan and additional investments under the second phase of the National 

Agricultural Investment Plan. Finally, the strategy to diversify production (poultry 

and fish) and synergies with PADFA will contribute to better preparing for the next 

rural entrepreneurship project. 

III. Risks 

A. Risks and mitigation measures 

29. The main risks and mitigation measures are outlined below. 

Table 4 
Risks and mitigation measures 

Risk category Inherent risk Mitigation measures Residual risk 

Governance and 
resurgence of 
sociopolitical unrest 
(presidential election of 
October 2020) 

Moderate - Partnerships with United Nations 
organizations to support execution in the 
event of crisis or instability  

- Citizen engagement 

Moderate 

Macroeconomic risk Substantial  - Economic recovery post-COVID-19 through 
economic diversification  

- Food security strengthened with input supply, 
support for technical advice and 
commercialization  

Substantial 

Sector strategies and 
policies: conflicts due to 
weak enforcement of 
the rural land tenure 
law  

Moderate - Support for enforcement of the land tenure 
law provided by PADFA, the World Bank, the 
European Union and Agence française de 
développement  

Moderate 

Institutional 
implementation 
capacities and 
feasibility: limited 
capacities at the 
ministry tasked with 
execution and the 
project coordination unit 
(PCU)  

Substantial - Competitive recruitment of key personnel by 
an agency  

- National and international technical assistance 
for project start-up and training of PCU 
members  

- Proximity monitoring of PCU by IFAD and the 
Government  

Moderate 

                                           
13 See https://www.ifad.org/fr/document-detail/asset/39635782. 

https://www.ifad.org/fr/document-detail/asset/39635782
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Risk category Inherent risk Mitigation measures Residual risk 

Capture by elites or 
leaders of apex 
organizations and 
cooperatives; fraud and 
corruption  

High - Capacity-building for members of agricultural 
professional organizations in governance and 
strengthening of citizen control 

- Participatory preparation of activities and 
budgets  

- Public disclosure of reports on financing and 
expenditures  

- Complaints and response mechanisms 
- Establishment of a citizen participation 

arrangement piloted by the National Family 
Farming Action Participation of Côte d’Ivoire 
and apex producer organizations  

Substantial 

Financial management: 
risk of misappropriation 
of funds and risk of 
noncompliance with 
IFAD guidelines given 
the emergency nature 
of the project; capacity 
for absorption of 
resources  
 

Substantial - Selection based on knowledge of IFAD 
procedures or those of another donor  

- Controls at all levels (notices of IFAD non-
objection, approvals by Ministry of Budget 
financial controller, validation of expenditures 
and payments by the Treasury accounting 
agent); establishment of a procedures 
manual, supervision missions led by IFAD  

- Compliance with accounting standards set by 
the Organization for the Harmonization in 
Africa of Business Law (OHADA); use of 
calibrated accounting and management 
software 

- Audit of financial statements by an accredited 
external auditor based on a mandate validated 
by IFAD  

- Preparation of the annual workplan and 
budget (AWP/B): (i) commencement of 
planning process in August 2021 by regional 
units; (ii) consolidation of AWP/B by the PCU 
with a comparative analysis of the logical 
framework and cost tables; (iii) validation of 
AWP/B by the steering committee prior to 
submission to IFAD  

- Provision of an advance of up to EUR 360,000 
prior to start-up to meet the conditions for first 
disbursement  

- Compliance with IFAD procedures on financial 
management and procurement  

Moderate 

Procurement capacities  Substantial - Training of personnel in planning (participation 
in NOTUS, the no objection tracking utility 
system) and procurement 

- At least one supervision mission to review 
procurement and risk matrix results each year 

- Regular meetings to address procurement 
management issues 

Moderate 

Environmental and 
climate context: 
adverse effects of 
climate change on 
agricultural productivity 
in the target areas  
 

High - Extension of climate-smart agriculture 
technologies and techniques  

- Promotion of climate change adaptation 
measures and access to green finance  

Substantial 

Social risk (social 
exclusion) 

Moderate - Preparation of a more inclusive targeting 
strategy for the most vulnerable groups  

- Awareness-raising among actors to the 
project objectives, strategies and interventions 

- Participation by beneficiaries in the steering 
committee and in targeting, planning of 
activities and M&E missions  

Moderate 

Health (epidemic): 
increase in the spread 
of COVID-19 during 
project implementation: 
border closings, travel 
restrictions and market 
disruptions  

Substantial - Partnerships with humanitarian organizations 
and United Nations organizations, lobbying for 
a humanitarian corridor to prevent food crises 

- Reorientation of project activities under way in 
response to national emergencies  

Moderate 

Overall risk Substantial  Moderate 
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B. Environment and social category 

30. The project is classified as a category B operation according to the Social, 

Environmental and Climate Assessment Procedures note, and is not expected to 

have an adverse impact. Risks identified will be mitigated with sustainable 

agricultural practices (water and soil management and agro-ecology, etc.), 

capacity-building and access to green finance.  

C. Climate risk classification  

31. The project is considered a high climate risk. The target group live off the 

development of natural resources. Mitigation measures will be implemented to 

build climate resilience (distribution of quality inputs, adoption of techniques and 

measures for adaptation to climate change, etc.). 

D. Debt sustainability 

32. According to the International Monetary Fund, external and overall debt is 

sustainable and the country presents a moderate risk of overindebtedness. The 

pandemic, a deteriorating global context and supply chain disruptions will have an 

adverse impact on the Ivorian economy. In view of the exceptional expenditures 

incurred in 2020 to deal with COVID-19, the deficit should revert to pre-crisis levels 

in 2021.  

IV. Implementation 

A. Organizational framework 

Project management and coordination 

33. The Ministry of Economy and Finance is the lead agency of the project. Focal points 

will be appointed within the other ministries concerned to facilitate communication 

and interaction. A steering committee supported by a support and technical 

monitoring committee will be set up. The PCU personnel will be recruited under a 

competitive process.  

Financial management, procurement and governance 

34. Administrative, financial and accounting management will be provided by the 

PCU, with an administrative and financial officer, an accounting officer and an 

accounting assistant. Support personnel will be recruited for each regional branch 

(Bondoukou and Man). 

35. Financial management will be organized around four pillars: (i) financial resources; 

(ii) budgetary oversight; (iii) accounting oversight; and (iv) financial and materials 

oversight. Accounting will comply with the revised OHADA accounting system. The 

administrative and financial management procedures will be set forth in the letter 

to the borrower/recipient and the administrative procedures manual.  

36. The AWP/B will be prepared on the basis of projected activities and budgets, and 

agreements signed with partners, for the year in question.  

37. As part of the project, a designated account denominated in XOF will be opened by 

the borrower/recipient at the Central Bank of West African States and the 

temporary advance account system will be employed. An operating account 

denominated in XOF will be opened at the Treasury bank to finance project 

expenditures. Each of the regional branches will have an imprest account. The 

project accounts and management will be audited each year by an independent 

qualified audit agency recruited for the project with IFAD agreement. The audit 

reports will be transmitted to the Fund within six months following the fiscal  

year-end. 

38. Procurement. Works and goods, as well as consulting services financed with 

project resources, will be provided in accordance with the procurement rules and 

regulations prevailing in Côte d’Ivoire and in compliance with the relevant IFAD 
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guidelines. Emergency procurement procedures by direct contracting or restricted 

tender procedures may be authorized for the project. An annual procurement plan 

will be prepared based on the AWP/B. 

39. Governance. The project will comply with the principles of good governance and 

transparency. 

B. Planning, monitoring and evaluation, learning, knowledge 
management and communication 

40. Planning of activities will be done through the AWP/B, including: (i) a detailed 

description of the activities planned for the coming year, accompanied by 

implementation arrangements and monitoring indicators; (ii) a disbursement plan; 

and (iii) a procurement plan. 

41. The M&E system will be based on: (i) the logical framework describing the 

intervention logic; (ii) the AWP/B; (iii) the M&E manual; and (iv) the digital 

platform including geographical information tools. 

42. Impact assessments will be performed upon project completion.  

43. For learning and knowledge management, special attention will be paid to 

capitalization of results and managing knowledge produced during project 

implementation. A digital library on good practices, information bulletins, 

documentaries and a project website will be created. Exchanges between actors 

will be organized. The project will contribute to capitalizing ASAP results. 

C. Implementation plans 

Implementation readiness and start-up plans 

44. A detailed budget for EUR 360,000 (maximum) for activities prior to start-up has 

been prepared in advance of project approval. 

Supervision, midterm review and completion plans 

45. The project will be directly supervised by IFAD, which will conduct one supervision 

mission per year and one implementation support mission. Periodic support 

missions will be organized with the ministry in charge of implementation and the 

PCU. A midterm review and a project completion review will also be conducted.  

V. Legal instruments and authority 

46. A financing agreement between the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire and IFAD will 

constitute the legal instrument for extending the proposed financing to the 

borrower/recipient. A copy of the financing agreement is attached as appendix I. 

47. The Republic of Côte d’Ivoire is empowered under its laws to receive financing from 

IFAD. 

48. I am satisfied that the proposed financing will comply with the Agreement 

Establishing IFAD and the Policies and Criteria for IFAD Financing. 
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VI. Recommendation 

49. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing by means 

of the adoption of the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on blend terms to the 

Republic of Côte d’Ivoire in the amount of fifteen million six hundred forty 

thousand euros (EUR 15,640,000) upon such terms and conditions as shall 

be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented 

herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Republic 

of Côte d’Ivoire in the amount of three million seventy thousand euros 

(EUR 3,070,000) upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

Gilbert F. Houngbo 

President 

 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

1 

Accord de financement négocié 

 

 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

2 

 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

3 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

4 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

5 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

6 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

7 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

8 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

9 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

10 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

11 



Appendice I  EB 2021/VBC/6 
 

12 

 

 

 



 

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ic

e
 II 

E
B
 2

0
2
1
/V

B
C
/6

 

1
3
 

Cadre logique 

 

 
Cadre logique Indicateurs Moyens de Vérification Hypothèses 

Résultats Nom de l’indicateur Unité Baseline Cible finales Source Fréquence Responsabilité   
Outreach Nombre de personnes /bénéficiaires* recevant des 

services promus ou appuyés par le PUA-CI (CI 1) 
Personnes 0 53 600 Rapports projets Semi-

annuels 
UCP Identification 

efficace des 
acteurs et ciblage 
des 
femmes/jeunes 
réalisé au niveau 
villageois 

Hommes Personnes 0 13 400 
Femmes Personnes 0 26 800 
Jeunes Personnes 0 17 550 
Nombre de ménages touchés (CI 1.a) Ménages 0 13 400 
Nombre estimé de personnes touchées** (CI 1.b) Personnes 0 294 800[1] 
Hommes – Nombre personnes 0 5 000         
Femmes – Nombre Personnes 0 5 000         
Total membres de ménage – Nombre Personnes   10 000         

Objectif général: Soutenir le GoCIV 
à fournir une aide d’urgence aux 
petits producteurs agricoles les plus 
impactés par la COVID -19 et les 
changements climatiques et qui sont 
engagés dans les chaines de valeurs 
hautement stratégiques pour la 
sécurité alimentaire et nutritionnelle 
(riz, mais, maraichage, volaille, petits 
ruminants et la pêche) 

Pourcentage de ménages rapportant que leurs 
revenus sont maintenus ou améliorés en 
comparaison avec l’avant COVID-19 (même mois 
/période en 2019) 

% 0 70% Enquêtes du 
PUA-CI/ 
Rapport 
d’achèvement/ 
évaluation de 
la PANAFCI  

Fin du 
projet 

UCP et antennes  

Stabilité politique.  
Les conditions 
macro-
économiques 
restent stables ou 
s’améliorent 
  
La situation de la 
COVID_19 dans 
le pays reste 
stable, en 
s’améliorant au fil 
du temps 
  
Pas de choc 
majeur au niveau 
social ou politique 
dans la région 

Objectif de développement: 
Protéger la sécurité alimentaire et 
nutritionnelle des ménages grâce à 
l’approche « reconstruire en mieux » 
(approche Reconstruire en mieux, 
Build Back Better) 

(Nombre) Pourcentage de femmes rapportant une 
diversité alimentaire minimum (CI 1.2.8) 

% (Nombre) 0 70% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement/ 
Enquêtes du 
PUA-CI 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet  

UCP et antennes  

(Nombre) Pourcentage de ménages rapportant que 
leurs ventes ont été maintenues ou améliorées  

% (Nombre)   70% 

(Nombre) Pourcentage de ménages déclarant une 
augmentation de la production (CI 1.2.4) 

% (Nombre) 0 70% 

Résultat 1. Les bénéficiaires cibles 
maintiennent leur production dans les 
chaînes de valeur alimentaires 
critiques, contribuant de manière 
significative à l’apport nutritionnel des 
ménages et reconstituent le stock de 
semences qu’ils ont perdu pendant la 
crise 

(Nombre) Pourcentage de ménages rapportant que 
l’adoption de nouveaux intrants, technologies ou 
pratiques a été maintenue ou a augmenté (CI 1.2.2) 

% (Nombre)   50%  Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement/ 
Enquêtes du 
PUA-CI 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Produit 1.1 Nombre de personnes ayant eu accès aux intrants 
améliorés et/ou aux paquets technologiques (CI 
1.1.3) 

Personnes   20 000 Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

                                           
[1]     Average household size is 5.5 persons 
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Les ménages ciblés ont accès à des 
intrants agricoles, équipements et 
des services de bonne qualité et 
climato-résilients 

Membres des ménages de petits exploitants 
pauvres ayant reçu un appui pour faire face aux 
effets du changement climatique  (ASAP) 

Personnes   20 000 

Superficies cultivées par des méthodes résilientes 
au climat (ASAP) 

Hectares de 
terres 
cultivées 

  500 Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes 

Nombre de personnes/ ménages recevant un 
soutien ciblé pour améliorer leur nutrition (CI 1.1.8) 

Nombre   10 000 Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Nombre de personnes formées aux pratiques 
préventives et d’hygiène contre la COVID-19 et 
ayant reçu des équipements de protection  

Personnes   10 000 Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Produit 1.2. Les ménages ciblés 
diversifient leurs productions 
(légumes, volaille, petits ruminants, 
poissons) et améliore leur revenus  

Pourcentage de ménages ayant accès au kits 
d’intrants (semences, intrants, animaux, alevins 
aliments, vaccins/prophylaxie) et diversifie l’offre 
alimentaire via le maraichage, l’aviculture, petits 
ruminants, pisciculture  

%   70% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Résultat 2: Les femmes et les jeunes 
les plus touchés par la COVID-19 
diversifient leur production et 
renforcent leur résilience aux chocs 
futurs en adoptant des cultures à 
cycle court, des pratiques et des 
techniques de production climato-
résilientes, génèrent des revenus et 
reconstituent leur fond propre 

Particuliers participant à des activités de gestion 
des ressources naturelles et du risque climatique 
(ASAP) 

 
   

10,000  

Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement/ 
Enquêtes du 
PUA-CI 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes 

  Nombre personnes qui bénéficient de service 
d’information climatiques, pratiquent une agriculture 
durables et résilientes au changement climatique et 
utilisent les technologies adéquates (CI 3.1.2) 

Personnes   10 000 Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes 

Résultat 3. Les petits exploitants 
ciblés nouent des partenariats 
commerciaux avec les acheteurs et 
vendent mieux grâce à un accès 
facile aux informations sur le marché 

Pourcentage de ménages ayant maintenus ou 
amélioré leur lien avec les marchés formellement à 
travers des accords commerciaux 

%   50% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement/ 
Enquêtes du 
PUA-CI 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Nombre de entreprises rurales augmentant leur 
bénéfice 

Nombre   100 

Nombre de personnes formées à des activités 
génératrices de revenus (CI 2.1.2) 

Personnes   10 000 

Pourcentage d’OP ayant accès aux services digitaux 
de la plateforme  

%   50% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes  

Produit 3.2..Les entreprises rurales 
améliorent leur technicité 

Pourcentage d’entreprises rurales ciblées ayant 
améliorés leur niveau technique 

%   50% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes   

Produit 4.1 L’accès aux services 
financiers verts est amélioré 

Pourcentage d’OP et PME encadrées et ayant pu 
accéder à des services de développement des 
entreprises et à des finances vertes 

%   50% Rapports de 
projet / Rapport 
d’achèvement 

Semi-
annuel et fin 
de projet 

UCP et antennes   

 


